

07252013004034



## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SEC Building, EDSA, Greenhills, Mandaluyong City, Metro Manila, Philippines Tel: (632) 726-0931 to 39 Fax: (632) 725-5293 Email: mis@sec.gov.ph

### **Barcode Page**

The following document has been received:

Receiving Officer/Encoder : Marites S. Guevarra

Receiving Branch : SEC Head Office

Receipt Date and Time: July 25, 2013 04:40:36 PM

Received From : Head Office

#### Company Representative

Doc Source

#### Company Information

SEC Registration No. A199813754

Company Name PUREGOLD PRICE CLUB INC.

Industry Classification

Company Type Stock Corporation

#### **Document Information**

Document ID 107252013004034

Document Type LETTER/MISC

Document Code LTR

Period Covered July 24, 2013

No. of Days Late 0

Department CED/CFD/CRMD/MRD/NTD

Remarks

# **COVER SHEET**

A 1 9 9 8 1 3 7 5 4

		_	_		_	_	_		_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_		_		_	_	_	_		_		_
Р	U	R	E	G	0	L	D		P	R	1	C	E		C	L	U	В	,		1	N	C							
T	П								Г																		П	П		T
_	寸															=			_							H		=	=	=
	_				_								(Cc	mna	any's	Full	Na	me)	_		_						_			_
													, 00	л.,рс	, 0	, (1)	.,	,												
N	0			9	0	0		R	0	M	U	A	L	D	Ε	Z		S	T		,		P	Α	С	0	,			
М	A	N	T	L	A				Г																		П	П		П
=		_	Ė	一	_				_											H			-					=		=
+	-	_	_	Н					-																		-	+		$\dashv$
_	_	_			_				_	(Bus	sines	ss Ad	ddre	SS: N	lo S	tree	t Cit	v/To	wn/	Prov	ince		_						_	_
													uuio	00. 1		,,,,,		<b>,</b> ,,,		_										
C	A	ND							lΤL	101	١									(02) 523-3055										
				(Cor	tact	Per	son)	)														(C	omp	any	Tele	phor	ie Nu	ımb	er)	
1	2		3	1									L	ET	TEI	R/N	/IIS	C		]						0	5		1	4
Mor	nth		D	ay											orm					•						Mo	nth		Da	
				,										,		,,	,													•
													-	_	_				_		1									
											(Se	econ	ndary	Lice	ense	Тур	e, If	App	lica	ble)	1									
_	_																			_					_					
Do	- D			Na I	<b>.</b>																_	A		م ۸ م	ti ala	. NI	mber	150	ntion	_
Depi	i. re	equii	ing	this [	JOC																	AIIIE	inue	u Ai	licie:	s INUI	noer	/36(	Juon	
																							Tota	l Am	oun	t of E	Borro	wing	)	
Tota	l No	o. of	Sto	khol	ders	3															D	ome	stic					Fo	oreig	n
											_																			
										To t	oe a	ccon	nplis	hed	by S	EC	Pers	onn	el co	once	rnec	i								
										1																				

Cashier

Document ID



24 July 2013

Securities and Exchange Commission SEC Building, EDSA Greenhills, Mandaluyong City

Attention: Justina F. Callangan

Director, Corporation Finance Department

**Trixie Posadas** 

Examiner, Corporation Finance Department

Re: Reply to letter dated July 18, 2013

#### **GENTLEMEN:**

We acknowledge receipt of letter dated July 18, 2013.

Rest assured that the Company is adopting stricter measures to make sure all reports will be appropriately filed to the Commission.

Further, in compliance to the said letter, attached herewith are the original copies of the Special Power of Attorney signed by Lucio L. Co, Susan P. Co, Ferdinand Vincent P. Co and Pamela Justine P. Co ratifying the authority of the undersigned to sign in their behalf SEC Form 23-B that were filed on July 17, 2013 to the Commission, and also granting the same authority on every subsequent SEC Forms 23 A or SEC Form 23 B that need to be filed by any of the Co Family in the future.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

Atty. Candy H. Dacanay-Datuon Assistant Corporate Secretary

Know All Men By These Presents:

I, LUCIO L. CO, Filipino, of legal age, with office address at No. 900 Romualdez St., Paco, Manila, do hereby name, constitute and appoint ATTY. CANDY H. DACANAY-DATUON and/or any of her appointed substitute, for me and in my name, place and stead, to do and perform the acts specified hereunder:

- 1. To report and disclose to the Securities and Exchange Commission and Philippine Stock Exchange any acquisition and/or disposal of shares of stocks in Puregold Price Club, Inc., Cosco Capital, Inc., Da Vinci Capital Holdings, Inc. and other publicly-listed company, if any, through the SEC Form 23-A and/or SEC Form 23-B or any other form that may be required by the regulatory agencies.
- 2. To sign documents needed for the said purpose.

I hereby ratify all acts that were already performed particularly the SEC Form 23 A and B filed and signed in my behalf by Atty. Candy H. Dacanay-Datuon on July 17, 2013.

HEREBY GIVING AND GRANTING unto Atty. Candy H. Dacanay-Datuon and/or any of her appointed substitute such authority to do and perform every act requisite or necessary to carry into effect the foregoing acts, as fully to all intents and purposes as I might or could lawfully do if personally present, and hereby ratifying and confirming the acts that my said attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2013 at the City of Manila, Philippines.

LUCIO L. CO

Signed	in	the	presence	of:

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

Republic of the Philippines)
City of Manila ) S.S.
x-----x

BEFORE ME, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2013 in the City of Manila personally appeared LUCIO L. CO with TIN No. 108-975-971 known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that the same is his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal, the day, year and place ado e written.

Doc. No. 90
Page No. 10
Book No. XXX IV
Series of 2013.

Unii Dec. 7, 2013
PTR No.1403274 01-02-13 Mla.
IBP No. 905607 11-09-12 Mla.
Roll No. 15654
MCLE Compliance No. III
0019431 12-2-10

Know All Men By These Presents:

- I, SUSAN P. CO, Filipino, of legal age, with office address at No. 900 Romualdez St., Paco, Manila, do hereby name, constitute and appoint ATTY. CANDY H. DACANAY-DATUON and/or any of her appointed substitute, for me and in my name, place and stead, to do and perform the acts specified hereunder:
  - 1. To report and disclose to the Securities and Exchange Commission and Philippine Stock Exchange any acquisition and/or disposal of shares of stocks in Puregold Price Club, Inc., Cosco Capital, Inc., Da Vinci Capital Holdings, Inc. and other publicly-listed company, if any, through the SEC Form 23-A and/or SEC Form 23-B or any other form that may be required by the regulatory agencies.
  - 2. To sign documents needed for the said purpose.

I hereby ratify all acts that were already performed particularly the SEC Form 23 A and B filed and signed in my behalf by Atty. Candy H. Dacanay-Datuon on July 17, 2013.

HEREBY GIVING AND GRANTING unto Atty. Candy H. Dacanay-Datuon and/or any of her appointed substitute such authority to do and perform every act requisite or necessary to carry into effect the foregoing acts, as fully to all intents and purposes as I might or could lawfully do if personally present, and hereby ratifying and confirming the acts that my said attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2013 at the City of Manila, Philippines.

SUSAN P CO

Signed in the preser	nce	OT:
----------------------	-----	-----

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

Republic of the Philippines)

City of Manila

) S.S.

×----×2.52013

BEFORE ME, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2013 in the City of Manila personally appeared SUSAN P. CO with TIN No. 100-053-331 known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged to me that the same is her free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal, the day, year and place above written.

Page No. 140 Book No. 140 Series of 2013. Notary Public Until Dec. 37, 2013 PTR No.1403274 01-02-13 Mla. IBP No. 905607 11-09-12 Mla. Roll No. 15654 MCLE Compliance No. III 0019431 12-2-10

Know All Men By These Presents:

- I, FERDINAND VINCENT P. CO, Filipino, of legal age, with office address at No. 900 Romualdez St., Paco, Manila, do hereby name, constitute and appoint ATTY. CANDY H. DACANAY-DATUON and/or any of her appointed substitute, for me and in my name, place and stead, to do and perform the acts specified hereunder:
  - 1. To report and disclose to the Securities and Exchange Commission and Philippine Stock Exchange any acquisition and/or disposal of shares of stocks in Puregold Price Club, Inc., Cosco Capital, Inc., Da Vinci Capital Holdings, Inc. and other publicly-listed company, if any, through the SEC Form 23-A and/or SEC Form 23-B or any other form that may be required by the regulatory agencies.
  - 2. To sign documents needed for the said purpose.

I hereby ratify all acts that were already performed particularly the SEC Form 23 A and B filed and signed in my behalf by Atty. Candy H. Dacanay-Datuon on July 17, 2013.

HEREBY GIVING AND GRANTING unto Atty. Candy H. Dacanay-Datuon and/or any of her appointed substitute such authority to do and perform every act requisite or necessary to carry into effect the foregoing acts, as fully to all intents and purposes as I might or could lawfully do if personally present, and hereby ratifying and confirming the acts that my said attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2013 at the City of Manila, Philippines.

FERDINAND VINCENT P. CO

Signed	in	the	presence	of:
--------	----	-----	----------	-----

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

Republic of the Philippines)
City of Manila ) S.S.

BEFORE ME, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2013 in the City of Manila personally appeared FERDINAND VINCENT P. CO with TIN No. 208-381-185 known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that the same is his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal, the day, year and place above written.

Doc. No. SC Page No. 19 Book No. XXXIV Series of 2013. Unii Dec. 31 2013
PTR No.1403274 01-02-13 Mla.
BP No. 905607 11-09-12 Mla.
Roll No. 15654
MCLE Compliance No. III
0019431 12-2-10

Know All Men By These Presents:

- I, PAMELA JUSTINE P. CO, Filipino, of legal age, with office address at No. 900 Romualdez St., Paco, Manila, do hereby name, constitute and appoint ATTY. CANDY H. DACANAY-DATUON and/or any of her appointed substitute, for me and in my name, place and stead, to do and perform the acts specified hereunder:
  - 1. To report and disclose to the Securities and Exchange Commission and Philippine Stock Exchange any acquisition and/or disposal of shares of stocks in Puregold Price Club, Inc., Cosco Capital, Inc., Da Vinci Capital Holdings, Inc. and other publicly-listed company, if any, through the SEC Form 23-A and/or SEC Form 23-B or any other form that may be required by the regulatory agencies.
  - 2. To sign documents needed for the said purpose.

I hereby ratify all acts that were already performed particularly the SEC Form 23 A and B filed and signed in my behalf by Atty. Candy H. Dacanay-Datuon on July 17, 2013.

HEREBY GIVING AND GRANTING unto Atty. Candy H. Dacanay-Datuon and/or any of her appointed substitute such authority to do and perform every act requisite or necessary to carry into effect the foregoing acts, as fully to all intents and purposes as I might or could lawfully do if personally present, and hereby ratifying and confirming the acts that my said attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2013 at the City of Manila, Philippines.

PAMELA JUSTINE P. CO

Signed	in	the	presence	of:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Republic of the Philippines)
City of Manila ( ) S.S.

BEFORE ME, this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July 2013 in the City of Manila personally appeared PAMELA JUSTINE P. CO with TIN No. 212-169-431 known to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged to me that the same is her free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal, the day, year and place above written.

Page No. Book No. XXXIV Series of 2013. No ary Public
Until Dec. 31, 2013
PTR No.1403274 01-02-13 Mla.
IBP No. 905607 11-09-12 Mla.
Roll No. 15654
MCLE Compliance No. III
0019431 12-2-10